

Mamta Misra

Vs.

State of HP & anr.

CWP No. 5319 of 2022

19.9.2022

Present: Ms. Minakshi Sharma, Advocate, for the petitioner.

Mr. Ajay Vaidya, Senior Additional Advocate General, for the respondents.

Prima-facie, we are of the considered view that the petitioner is un-necessarily being dragged into the litigation on one pretext or the other for the reason that the petitioner has already been examined by a team of Doctors and found to be 100% disable. Therefore, her case is required to be considered in accordance with the provisions of the Persons with Disabilities (Equal Opportunities, Protection of Rights and Full Participation) Act, 1995.

2. At the first place, we feel that the petitioner should not have been dragged into un-necessary litigation. Now that the petitioner herself is before this Court, we direct the respondents to consider her case in accordance with the provisions of the Persons with Disabilities (Equal Opportunities, Protection of Rights and Full Participation) Act, 1995, within a period of one week.

For compliance, to come up on 29.9.2022.

(Tarlok Singh Chauhan)
Judge

(Virender Singh)
Judge

September 19, 2022
(kalpana)