

Mamta Misra vs. State of H.P. & Anr.

CWP-5319 of 2022

24.05.2024 Present : Mr. Narender Sharma and Ms. Meenakhi Sharma, Advocates, for the petitioner.

Mr. R.S. Verma, Mr. Y.P.S. Dhaulta and Mr. Dalip K. Sharma, Additional Advocates General, for respondents/State.

Learned counsel for the petitioner has invited reference to paragraph 3 in the application bearing CMP No.1931 of 2023, moved by the respondents, whereunder following was stated:-

3. That significantly, the establishment qua the Petitioner lies with the Respondent No.1 has intimated vide letter dated 13.12.2022 that proposal to grant the benefit of 4-9-14 and for creation of supernumerary post of Addl. Commissioner State Taxes & Excise-Grade-II in respect of the Petitioner has been taken up with the Finance Department and the matter is under consideration before the Finance Department. The copy of letter dated 13.12.2022 is annexed herewith for the kind perusal of the Hon'ble Court and the same is marked as Annexure A-1 along with its typed copy as Annexure A-1/T.

Letter dated 13.12.2022, Annexure A-1, appended along with the aforesaid application states that

proposal to grant the benefit of 4-9-14 and for creation of supernumerary post of Addl. Commissioner State Taxes & Excise-Grade-II in respect of the petitioner has been taken up with the Finance Department and was stated to be under his consideration.

Let learned Additional Advocate General to have instructions about the current status of the proposal.

List on 14.08.2024.

(Jyotsna Rewal Dua)
Judge

24th May, 2024
(Pardeep)